

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2018 9:54 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94732-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET RUBLEE, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of VERNON D. RUBLEE,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER**

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
Law Offices of Jeffrey L. Needle
705 Second Ave. Suite #1050
Seattle, Washington 98104
Phone: (206) 447-1560

Kathleen Natri
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500

Robert S. Peck
Center for Constitutional Litigation, P.C.
One Riverside Park
50 Riverside Blvd., Suite 12A
New York, NY 10069
Phone: (646) 649-5575

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

March 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION vii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... viii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. Apparent Manufacturer Liability Applies to this Action. 1

 B. The Context and Development of Asbestos Litigation Further
 Impels Recognition of Pfizer as the Apparent Manufacturer with
 Responsibility for Mr. Rublee’s Injuries..... 3

 C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Focusing on the Purchaser’s
 Sophistication and Experience with the Seller. 9

 1. *Apparent manufacturer liability does not depend on the
 sophistication of the purchaser.* 9

 2. *The tests utilized by the Court of Appeals erroneously
 depend on privity of contract and antiquated legal
 concepts.*..... 12

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bich v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980)	16
<i>Burkhart v. Harrod</i> , 110 Wash. 2d 381, 755 P.2d 759 (1988)	2
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash. 2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	13
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998)	8
<i>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 19 Wash. App. 515, 576 P.2d 426 (1978).....	16
<i>Lindquist v. Mullen</i> , 45 Wash. 2d 675, 277 P.2d 724 (1954)	5
<i>Little v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 19 Wash. App. 812, 579 P.2d 940 (1978).....	15
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wash. 2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Ruble v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 199 Wash. App. 364, 398 P.3d 1247 (2017).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Ruth v. Dight</i> , 75 Wash.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969)	6
<i>Sahlie v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 99 Wash.2d 550, 663 P.2d 473 (1983).....	7
<i>Seattle–First National Bank v. T.E. Tabert</i> , 86 Wash.2d 145, 542 P.2d 774 (1975).....	3
<i>Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 319, 971 P.2d 500 (1999).....	17
<i>U.S. Oil & Ref. Co. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 96 Wash.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981).....	6
<i>Ulmer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 75 Wash. 2d 522, 452 P.2d 729 (1969).....	3, 15

Washington Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.,
112 Wash. 2d 847, 774 P.2d 1199 (Wash. 1989) 16

White v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
103 Wash. 2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985)..... 5, 8

Federal Authority

Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp., 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) ... 7

Moody v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 324 F. Supp. 844 (S.D. Ga. 1971) 11

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Ayers,
538 U.S. 135, 123 S. Ct. 1210, 155 L. Ed.2d 261 (2003)..... 4

Sprague v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 14-5084 RJB, 2015 WL 144330, at *3
(W.D. Wash. Jan. 12, 2015)..... 2

Turner v. Lockheed Shipbuilding Co., No. C13-1747 TSZ,
2013 WL 7144096 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 13, 2013) 2

Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7

Foreign Authority

Burkhardt v. Armour & Co., 161 A. 385, 115 Conn. 249 (Conn. 1932) .. 10

Chappuis v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 358 So. 2d 926 (La. 1978)..... 12

Davidson v. Montgomery Ward & Co.,
171 Ill. App. 355 (Ill. App. Ct. 1912) 1

Hooper v. Carr Lumber Co., 1 S.E.2d 818, 215 N.C. 208 (N.C. 1939)..... 5

Pustejovsky v. Rapid-American Corp.,
35 S.W. 3d 643, 44 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 89 (Tex. 2000)..... 8

Sopha v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
601 N.W.2d 627 (Wis. 1999)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 4.22.070..... 8

RCW 7.72.010..... 2, 11, 17

RCW 7.72.030..... 16, 17

Restatement (First) of Torts § 400 (1934) 1, 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 400..... 9, 10

Other Authorities

Anita Bernstein, *Asbestos Achievements*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 691 (2008)... 4

Bruce J. McKee, *Alabama: A Jurisdiction Out of Control?*,
41 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 637 (1997)..... 9

Catherine M. Sharkey, *The Remains of the Citadel (Economic Loss
Rule in Products Cases)*, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 1845 (2016)..... 14

David J. Franklyn, *The Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine, Trademark
Licensors and the Third Restatement of Torts*,
49 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 671 (1999) 1

Deborah R. Hensler, *Asbestos Litigation in the United States: Triumph
and Failure of the Civil Justice System*,
12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2006) 4, 7

Dep’t of Labor, OSHA, Safety and Health Topics: Asbestos, Overview,
available at <https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/asbestos/>..... 3

Gary T. Schwartz, *New Products, Old Products, Evolving Law,
Retroactive Law*, 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 796 (1983). 7

Jane Stapleton, *Two Causal Fictions at the Heart of U.S. Asbestos
Doctrine*, 122 L.Q. Rev. 189 (2006)..... 4

Susan D. Glimcher, <i>Statutes of Limitations and the Discovery Rule in Latent Injury Claims: An Exception or the Law?</i> , 43 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 501 (1982).....	6
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, “U.S. Federal Bans on Asbestos,” available at https://www.epa.gov/asbestos/us-federal-bans-asbestos	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.080.....	5
William Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971)	15
William Prosser, <i>The Assault Upon the Citadel (Strict Liability to the Consumer)</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 1099 (1960).....	15
